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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY JAMAICAN NEWSPAPERS

1. [JAMAICA.] The Diary, and Kingston Daily Advertiser.
[Kingston, Jamaica: published by Stevenson, Dickson, & Aikman, the corner of Water-Lane and King-Street.] Number 623.
Friday, May 12, 1797. Folio (approx. 28 x 44cm) a single complete issue consisting of [4]pp., uncut and unbound as issued,
old folds, very good. [TOGETHER WITH]

[JAMAICA.] The Daily Advertiser.
[Kingston, Jamaica.] Thursday, 20 April 1797; Vol.VIII. No. 94. Folio (approx. 28 x 44cm) a single complete issue consisting
of [4]pp., uncut and unbound as issued, old folds, very good.

Printed in 1797, these issues of two rare newspapers published in Kingston, Jamaica, contain a mixture of local
advertisements concerning mercantile, shipping and plantation matters, colonial government notices, and news
from America, Britain and further afield. Published daily in Kingston, Jamaica, between 1795 and 1806, The
Diary, and Kingston Daily Advertiser was owned jointly by Thomas Stevenson, bookseller in King Street and
proprietor of Stevenson’s Circulating Library, David Dickson, formerly printing at St. Jago de la Vega, and the
printer Alexander Aikman who edited the publication. Amongst the advertisements in this issue are notices
concerning runaway slaves and slaves offered for sale. A list of books for sale includes medical titles “late the
property of Doctor Hugh James, deceased.” Beginning publication daily in Kingston, Jamaica, in 1790, The Daily
Advertiser was printed by Thomas Strupar until his death in 1797. In addition to mercantile and plantation-related
advertisments, this issue includes the text of a Jamaican act concerning the regulation of gunpowder and a
tabulated “abstract of the Stamp Act, passed the 21st of December, 1796,” with an extensive list of fees for many
different revenue-raising stamps on paper, licences, bills of lading, almanacs and legal documents of all kinds.

I. This issue not listed in ESTC, which locates issues at Houghton Library, Harvard University (1 issue: 20
February 1796), U.S. Library of Congress (1 issue: 20 December 1800), British Library (10 issues: 10 June 1796,
18, 25 & 30 March, 11, 15 & 19 April, 15, 19 & 27 May 1797). Pactor, H.S., Colonial British Caribbean
newspapers 297.
II. This issue not listed in ESTC, which records runs at the British Library (1 January 1790 – 29 December 1790;
& a single issue: 14 August 1793); American Antiquarian Society (1 January 1791 - 31 December 1791); and a
single issue at New York Public Library (1 April 1790). Pactor, H.S., Colonial British Caribbean newspapers 296.
£950
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TOBAGO SUGAR PLANTATION SOLD AT AUCTION

2. [SLAVERY.] Sugar plantation, called The Lure, island of Tobago. Particulars of a valuable freehold
estate, advantageously situate on the eastern bank of Great River, south side of the island, consisting of a sugar plantation, containing nearly five hundred acres ...
[London, 1815.] Folio (25.5 x 40cm) 3, [1]pp., printed on bifolium, with printed docket title to verso of second leaf, a few negligble tears and dust marks along old folds, unbound as issued, very good.

This printed auction catalogue records the sale particulars of “The Lure”, a sugar plantation on the Caribbean
island of Tobago, offered for sale at Garraway’s Coffee House by Mr. Burrell on 10 January 1815: “this very valuable
estate, which is freehold, is desirably situated about two miles from the Shipping Beach, and ten from Scarborough
... it consists of about five hundred acres, nearly two hundred of which are cleared ... fifty acres in canes ... with
buildings, comprising a residence for the manager and overseer, a stable, boiling-house, and curing-house, stillhouse, trash-house, sick-house, store-house, and a small stock-house, a water mill, in complete order, and sufficient
negro-houses ...” The slaves on the plantation were also included for sale in the auction, the catalougue noting that
“there was on the estate, on the 1st of July, 1814 ... ninety healthy male and female negroes ...” A scarce example
of an early nineteenth century plantation auction catalogue.
Not traced in OCLC.

£950
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FIRST HISTORY OF AFRO-CARIBBEAN DANCE

3. MOREAU DE SAINT-MÉRY, Médéric Louis Élie. De la danse.
A Parme. Imprimé par Bodoni. 1801. 16mo (8.5 x 12cm) [8], 52pp., very good in contemporary speckled calf, boards ruled in
gilt, pink pastedowns, all edges gilt, light wear to spine and extremities.

A scarce edition, the first of two to be printed by Bodoni, of this treatise examining the history of Afro-Caribbean
dance in the West Indies with a particular emphasis on Creole dance. There is also discussion of slavery and the
African origins of some dances. The lawyer and civil servant Médéric Louis Élie Moreau de Saint-Méry (17501819) spent time on the French Caribbean islands of Martinique and Saint-Domingue, writing a number of
colonial ethnographic works. He fled France in 1789, setting up a bookshop in Philadelphia. This text had been
written in 1789, intended for inclusion in a colonial encyclopedia planned by Moreau. It was first published as
Danse. Article extrait d’un ouvrage de M.L.E. Moreau de St-Mery. Ayant pour titre: Répertoire des notions coloniales ...
(Philadelphia, 1796). On his return to France Moreau was appointed to a position in Italy in the Napoleonic
adminstration of the Duchy of Parma, the printing of this fine edition being explained by his cultivation of a close
friendship with the printer Giambattista Bodoni (1740-1813). A second Bodoni edition followed in 1803.
Brooks 814; Sabin 50569; Beaumont p.129; Derra de Moroda 1890.

£1750
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NOVEL SATIRISING RADICALISM - TRANSLATED FOR FRENCH READERS

4. [HAMILTON, Elizabeth.] Bridgetina, ou Les philosophes modernes. Trad. De l’anglais ...
A Paris, chez le Normant. 1802. First edition in French. 4 volumes bound in 1. 12mo (10.5 x 17cm) [4], xviii, [2], 317, [1];
[4], 357, [1]; [4], 343, [1]; [4], 328pp., complete with half-title & engraved frontispiece to each of the 4 volumes, a few negligible fox marks in the margins, very good in contemporary calf-backed red paper-covered boards, front board stamped in gilt
“M.m D’Arçon Brenez”, heraldic engraved bookplate with ink contemporary ink note “... R F D’Arçon Brenez”, flat spine gilt in
compartments with original black leather label titled in gilt, light wear to extremities.

First edition in French, rare, of this translation of the satirical novel Memoirs of modern philosophers (Bath, 1800),
an influential critique on what the novelist and essayist Elizabeth Hamilton (1756-1816) perceived as the excesses
of the philosophy of 1790s radicalism. Hamilton treads a middle way, criticising William Godwin (1756-1836)
while praising Mary Wollstonecraft (1759-1797). Her narrative here follows the trajectories of three women,
Julia Delmond, Bridgetina Botherim, and Harriet Orwell, their differing responses to contemporary ideas being
used to project her own personal positions on female education and philosophy. That this work was read in France
by female writers is shown by the provenance of this copy which belonged to Reine-Françoise Brenez d’Arçon
(1781-1843), French woman of letters and poet.

OCLC locates 7 copies only (University of California Los Angeles; Houghton Library, Harvard; British Library;
Bibliothèque Nationale de France; Forschungsbibliothek Gotha; Bayerische Staatsbibliothek; Herzogin Anna
Amalia Bibliothek).
£1750
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MISTRESS OF AN EAST INDIA COMPANY NABOB

5. [REYNOLDS, Joshua.] A lady and child.
London, published May 10th; 1787 by W. Dickinson, engraver no. 158 Bond Street. Painted by Joshua Reynolds. Engraved by J.
Grozer. Mezzotint (platemark 35.3 x 50.2cm, sheet approx. 37.1 x 52cm) small collector’s ink stamp to verso, a fine impression,
very good condition.

A fine example of this large mezzotint engraved by Joseph Grozer (c.1755-1798) after a painting by Joshua
Reynolds (1723-1792). Published in 1787 by William Dickinson (1746-1823) it bears the address of his central
London premises situated at 158 Bond Street. Titled “A lady and child”, the print displays a fashionably-dressed
young mother seated with her laughing child, the pair depicted against a backdrop of manicured parkland.
Reynolds’ own manuscript accounts record the sitter as “Mrs. Seaforth”, noting that the portrait was paid for by
“Mr. Barwell.” One of the most wealthy nabobs of the East India Company, Richard Barwell (1741-1804) was
known for his extravagant lifestyle both in India and after his return to England in 1780. “Mrs. Seaforth” here
was used as an alias for his mistress Rebecca Lyne (b.1764?), mother of several of Barwell’s illegitimate children.
Reynolds, known for his judicious choices in transposing his clients on to canvas depicted as appropriate
characters drawn from classical antiquity, had already painted her in 1786 as the Roman Vestal Virgin Tuccia,
perhaps with a deliberate brushful of irony.
Chaloner Smith 17, II; Hamilton, p.130, III.

£1250
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NOTORIOUS GOTHIC TERROR IN FRENCH TRANSLATION

6. [NOVEL.] FOX, Joseph. Agathina, ou la grossesse mystérieuse, nouvelle Napolitaine. Traduite de
l’Anglais ... par J.B.J. Breton ...
A Paris, Au Cabinet et Sallon de Lecture, Boulevard Cérutti, no. 21. 1800. First edition of this translation. 2 volumes bound in
1. 12mo (10.5 x 16.5cm) viii, 6-195, [1]; 194pp., both volumes with half-titles and engraved frontispieces (1:“Chaillou del ...
Devilliers Sculp”; 2:“Chaillou del ... A Delvaux fs. sc”) a few negligible stains in the margins, very good in original calf, flat spine
gilt-tooled in compartments with red leather label titled in gilt, marbled pastedowns, light wear to extremities.

First edition of this rare French translation of Santa-Maria; or, the mysterious pregnancy ... (London, 1797), a notorious
anti-Catholic gothic novel by James Fox. This translation was made by Jean-Baptiste Joseph Breton (1777-1852)
the prominent French court stenographer and cofounder of the Gazette des Tribunaux. Fox here combines elements
of Radcliffean gothic with the terrors of Lewis. The Italian setting features a narrative that includes drugged nuns,
a predatory monk, sleeping potions and the “mysterious pregnancy” of the principal female character. Much-cited
in modern histories of the Gothic novel, unsurprisingly several contemporary reviewers seems to have found the
content disturbing: “Our modern romance-writers appear to be extremely desirous of ascertaining how far it is
possible to carry extravagance and absurdity ... He has considerably improved on his models. Besides copying, with
little variation, the mysteries of all the castles lately built, he introduces the mystery of pregnancy ... a most delicate
subject in a work principally intended for the amusement and instruction of females! It would have required abilities
of no common kind to conceal the deformity of such a story; but, in the hands of Mr. Fox, it is productive of great
disgust.The style of this work accords with the variety of terrific conundrums with which it abounds ... (The
Critical Review, vol. 22, London, 1798, pp.113). A different French translation of this novel, made by AdélaïdeGillette Billet Dufrénoy (1765-1825), was published as Santa-Maria, ou La grossesse mystérieuse (Paris, 1800) .
OCLC lists 1 copy only (Bayerische Staatsbibliothek). Rochedieu p.113; Martin, Mylne & Frautschi 00.70.

£2500
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POEMS PENNED BY PROMINENT GOTHIC NOVELIST

7. LEWIS, Matthew Gregory. Poems ...
London, printed By D.N. Shury ... and sold by Hatchard ... 1812. First edition. 8vo (10.5 x 16.5cm) viii, 112pp., with halftitle and final leaf of advertisements, very good in contemporary leather-backed marbled boards, spine ruled & titled in gilt, front
joint starting but remaining firmly attached, light wear to extremities.

First edition of this collection of poems penned by the prominent Gothic novelist Matthew Gregory Lewis (17751818), known in particular for his authorship of the seminal horror novel The monk (London, 1795), the Gothic
drama The castle spectre (London,1797) and Tales of wonder (London, 1801), a collection of ballads on supernatural
themes including both traditional folklore narratives and pieces newly-written by Lewis, Walter Scott and others.
During his lifetime Lewis was celebrated as an influential balladist and poet, in particular for his Alonzo the brave
and fair Imogine which featured in The monk, however this was the only collection of his poems to be published. It
is notable for the inclusion of Crazy Jane, a ballad that seems to be the earliest reference to what became a wellknown nineteenth century female character in myth and balladry, and The captive, subtitled “a scene in a private
mad-house,” a poem which charts the descent into insanity of a woman detained against her will by her spouse:
“My tyrant husband forged the tale, Which chains me in this dismal cell: my fate unknown my friends bewail; Oh!
Gaoler, haste that fate to tell! ...” Dibdin recorded Lewis as “a poet of no mean calibre”, noting that “the ballads
and little pieces scattered throughout his novel of The monk, were, in their day, the most popular things known.
They were chanted in the street, and in the drawing-room ...” (Thomas Frognall Dibdin, The library companion,
vol. II, London, 1825, p.748). A very good copy of a scarce book.
£1250
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PSALM BOOK FOR NEOCLASSICAL CHAPEL IN CHELSEA

8. SANDILANDS, Richard. Psalms, hymns, and anthems, selected for the use of EburyChapel, near Sloane-Square, Chelsea ...
[London.] Chelsea, printed by D. Jacques. 1792. First edition. 8vo (10 x 16.5cm) vi, 154pp., front flyleaf with contemporary ink ownership inscription (“Right honble Lady Mary Martin”), marbled pastedowns, a fine copy in contemporary
polished tree calf, flat spine gilt-tooled in compartments incorporating neoclassical spoked wheel design, edges of boards
ruled in gilt.

Bound in contemporary polished calf with restrained gilt tooling in a neoclassical style, this is a fine copy
of the first edition, rare, of this psalm book complied by Rev. Richard Sandilands (1758-1836), printed in
1792 for use at the opening of the newly-built Ebury Chapel near Sloane Square in Chelsea. Educated at
Balliol College, Oxford, Sandilands at this time held the post of chaplain to Henriette Charlotte Tracy, viscountess dowager of Hereford (d.1817). He later became chaplain at the English Church at St. Omer. His
preface notes that the psalm texts included here were both selected and edited by him: “I have selected to
the best of my judgement, from the most approved versifications; but have been constrained to take some
liberties with the excellent originals; and have sometimes ventured an abridgment or transposition to render
the sense more clear, and to improve the harmony and smoothness of the stile ...” Many names of the translators of the versions included here are noted, including John Dryden (1631-1700), Joseph Addison (16721719), Elizabeth Rowe (1674-1737), Isaac Watts (1674-1748), Alexander Pope (1688-1744), Christopher
Pitt (1699-1748), James Merrick (1720-1769) and Anna Laetitia Barbauld (1743-1825), as well as several
translated by Sandilands himself. A second edition, also rare, was published in 1818. This copy bears an ink
signature indicating the aristocratic ownership of Lady Mary Martin (1769-1814), sister of John Murray,
4th duke of Atholl (1762-1830), wife of Rev. George Martin, vicar of Great Ness.
ESTC lists 3 copies only (British Library; Bodleian Library Oxford; Rector’s Library Whitchurch).

£1750
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MANUSCRIPT PLAINCHANT FOR ENGLISH ROMAN CATHOLIC CONGREGATION

9. [ROMAN CATHOLIC LITURGY.] [Antiphonary for use during] Vespers &c.
[England? c.1760.] Manuscript, ink on paper. 4to (20 x 26cm) [2], 106 pages, with additional blanks at end of volume,
with musical notation throughout in neumes for plainchant (these penned in solid ink to p.73, in outline from p.73106, final page left unfinished?), notation and accompanying text in Latin with titles in English, penned in black ink,
ruled in red ink, some slight offsetting and show-through of ink notation in places, very good, uncut in contemporary
sheep-backed painted paper-covered boards, small area of leather loss at head of spine, light wear to extremities.
A rare example of a mid-eighteenth century manuscript
antiphonal for use during Vespers in an English Roman Catholic
congregation, this volume, dateable to c.1760, contains musical
notation for plainchant with accompanying text penned by an
English hand in Latin with titles in English. The eighteenth
century saw a revival of interest in plainchant amongst English
Roman Catholics, with the scribal and publishing activities of
the Roman Catholic scholar John Francis Wade (1711-1786)
being at the forefront of this movement. Presumably this
volume was penned for use either in an embassy chapel, or
perhaps for an English Roman Catholic congregation meeting in
a private chapel on a county estate. There is also a possibility
that it was intended for use on the continent, at Douai or
elsewhere, though the fact that there is no written indication of
the scribe and that there are no ownership markings might be
considered factors supporting the likelihood that it was used in
a semi-clandestine capacity in England. In any case this appears
to be a scarce survival.
£2750
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LOCKE’S ESSAY - FIRST EDITION OF THE INFLUENTIAL ABRIDGMENT

10. LOCKE, John. An abridgment of Mr. Locke’s Essay concerning humane understanding.
London, printed for A. and J. Churchill ... and Edw. Castle ... 1696. First edition. 8vo (12 x1 18cm) [8], 310, [10]pp., nineteenth
century heraldic bookplate of “Abraham Caldecott,” flyleaf with eighteenth century ownership inscription “Tho: Bree Ball Coll
Oxon,” a very good copy in contemporary panelled calf, front joint starting at head but boards firmly attached, light wear to extremities.

An excellent copy, crisp in unrestored contemporary calf, of the scarce first edition of this important abridgement
of An essay concerning humane understanding (London, 1690 [i.e.1689]) by the philosopher John Locke (1632-1704).
Whilst a fellow at Jesus College, Oxford, John Wynne (c.1665-1743), later bishop of Bath and Wells, made use
of Locke’s Essay in teaching his students. With Locke’s approval he produced this abridgement which, muchreprinted and translated into numerous languages, became the primary text through which the ideas of the Essay
were disseminated during the eighteenth century. This is one of only a small number of books dedicated to Locke,
with Wynne in his lengthy dedication dated 17 October 1695 entering into much detail in explaining his editing
of various sections of the original text:

“Honoured Sir, I send you this imperfect draught of your excellent Essay concerning humane understanding,
which I must confess, falls as much short of perfection, as it does of the length of the original. Nevertheless, as I
lately intimated to you (and you were pleased to think, that what I propos’d in reference to this design, would not
be wholly lost labour) I am not without hopes, that it may in this contracted form, prove in some measure serviceable to that noble end, which you have so successfully aimed at in it, viz. The advancement of real and useful
knowledge ...”.
Wing L2735; Pforzheimer 602;Yolton 115.

£4500
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GERMAN EXPLORER OF ARABIA & PALESTINE

11. [DUNKER, E.C.] U. J. Seetzen Russ. Kaiserl: Kammerassessor und doctor ...
[Jever.] A. Garlichs. E.C. Dunker gemalt. F.C. Bierweiler geschabt. 1818. Mezzotint (2 plates: mezzotint platemark 23 x
29.1cm, title plate below 22.5 x 7.2cm, sheet 30 x 44cm) a fine impression, a few negligible marginal fox marks,very good
condition.

This impressive and rare mezzotint depicting the German explorer of Arabia and Palestine Ulrich Jasper
Seetzen (1767-1811) was published in 1818 in his home town of Jever in German Frisia. A medical graduate
at Göttingen, Seetzen is here commemorated as an accomplished traveller. In 1802 he set out down the
Danube for Constantinople, heading onward via Smyrna to Aleppo where he studied Arabic. His journeys in
Jordan and Palestine were published first as A brief account of the countries adjoining the lake of Tiberias, the Jordan,
and the Dead Sea (Bath, 1810). A German edition of his travels was published posthumously as Ulrich Jasper
Seetzen’s Reisen durch Syrien, Palästina, Phönicien, die Transjordan-länder, Arabia Petraea und Unter-Aegypten (4 vols,
Berling, 1854-1859). Seetzen travelled extensively in Arabia, visiting Mecca as a pilgrim in October 1809,
after which he converted to Islam. In September 1811 he was found dead after leaving Mocha bound for
Muscat, thought to have been poisoned by his guides on order of the Imam of Sana’a. Provenance: collection
of Hon. C. Lennox-Boyd.
£1250
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MARTHA & MARY IN SEVENTEENTH CENTURY ENGLISH MEZZOTINT

12. [FAITHORNE, William.] Mary commended, Martha reprehended:
[London.] A Coypel pinx W Faithorne fec: E Cooper ex: [c.1695.] Mezzotint (platemark 32.6 x 23cm, sheet 32.8 x
23.2cm) thread margins outside plate, some negligible surface wear at margins, very good.

A very good example of this scarce early English religious mezzotint depicting Jesus at the home of Martha
and Mary (Luke 10; 38-42), titled here “Mary commended, Martha reprehended”. The home of Lazarus,
Martha and Mary of Bethany has been given a somewhat neoclassical makeover. Jesus is depicted with hand
outstretched to Mary who sits at his feet, listening to his teachings, while Martha, standing, is occupied with
chores. Engraved c.1695 by William Faithorne the younger (c.1670-1703), the plate is thought to be a copy
in reverse of an engraving by Louis Simmoneau (1654-1727) after a painting by Antoine Coypel (16611722). Published by the prominent London mezzotint publisher Edward Cooper (d.1725) whose premises
were situated at the sign of the Three Pigeons in Bedford Street, Covent Garden, this is the earliest of several
states. In the eighteenth century the plate entered the inventory of the Bowles family and continued to be
printed into at least the 1790s.
We have traced examples of this state (i) at the British Museum (1881,0611.255) and Yale Center for British
Art (B1970.3.902), both of which appear to be trimmed within the platemark.
£950
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MODEL OF HUMAN EYE BY VENETIAN INSTRUMENT MAKER

13. VERLE, Giovanni Battista. Anatomia artificialis oculi humani inventa & recens fabricata à
Joanne Baptista Verle Veneto. Ex Italico in Latinum sermonem conversa.
Amstelædami, apud J HenricumWetstenium. 1680. First Latin edition. 12mo (8 x 14cm) [6], 63p, [1]p., the final 7 leaves with
full-page engravings printed on the rectos, one leaf with small marginal closed tear not affecting text, flyleaf with nineteenth
century ownership stamp (“Desmarres”), small nineteenth century lithographic booksellers label to front pastedown (“... A.re
Coccoz ... Paris”), very good in contemporary plain vellum, light wear to extremities.

This scarce work describes the anatomical models of the eye made by the Venetian instrument maker Giovanni
Battista Verle. With the assistance of Antonio Molinetti, professor of anatomy at Padua, Verle constructed the most
detailed model of the eye then to have been produced. He continued his activities in Florence, encouraged by Antonio Magliabecchi (1633-1714), librarian to the Grand Duke, publishing his findings as Anatomia artifiziale dell’occhio umano ... (Florence, 1679 ). This first Latin translation was published in Amsterdam in 1680 by Johann
Heinrich Wetstein (1649-1726) in order to make Verle’s work more accessible to the European scientific community. One of Verle’s original artificial eyes is housed in the Instituto e Museo di Storia della Scienza in Florence. A
screw-top ivory capsule housing the composite model of the eye is mounted on a boxwood base. The base itself
contains a model overlay of the skin surrounding the eye which can be placed over the artifical eyeball, the construction corresponding to Verle’s description in this treatise.The seven engraved plates here illustrate Verle’s component parts of the eye.
Krivatsy 12301; Wellcome V, 343.

£1750
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PORTRAIT PAINTER TO CHARLES II

14. JODE, Arnold de. Peterus Lely Pictor Caroli II Magnæ Brittaniæ Regis.
[London.] P:Lelii delin. A: de Jode. Sculp: [Richard Thompson, c.1667.] Engraving (sheet 32.7 x 45.9cm; platemark
28.7 x 36.2 cm) margins a little dusty with one small ink mark and small closed tear not touching printed surface,
verso with collection stamp (Defer-Dumesnil), very good.
This print depicting the artist and collector Sir Peter Lely (1618-1680), the most prominent portrait
painter of the court of Charles II, can be dated to c.1667. It was engraved, after a self portrait by Lely, by
Arnold de Jode (1638-1667), a talented Antwerp-born printmaker who resided in London in the mid
1660s.The publisher was Richard Tompson (d.1693), a pioneering dealer, auctioneer and printseller whose
business was based at The Sun in Bedford Street. The British Museum copy (P,6.141) is cropped – unlike
this present example which has very large margins. Provenance: the small nineteenth century stamp to
verso (Lugt 739) is that of the Defer-Dumesnil collection formed by Pierre Defer (1798-1870) and his
son-in-law Henri Dumesnil (1823-98). A good example of a scarce print.
£750
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DAINTY POCKET DIARY FOR NELSON’S NAPLES

15. [NAPLES.] Diario Napoletano dell’anno 1798. Corretto, ed abbellito di nuove ecclesiastiche
erudizioni sacre, e profane, in cui si dimostrano le feste di precetto, e quelle che nelle chiese
particolari si celebrano ...
In Napoli, presso Donato Campo. [1797?] 12mo (6 x 12cm) 120pp., very good in original dark green leather [goatskin?]
both boards stamped in gilt with coat of arms of Kingdom of Naples bordered by elaborate floral borders, original catches
intact, in a very good state of preservation.

In fine condition, bearing the coat of arms of the Kingdom of Naples stamped in gilt on both covers, this scarce
pocket diary for 1798 was issued in the Italian port city of Naples to provide a printed guide to religious celebrations held throughout the year in the various churches of the city. It also records the festivities and other
annual dates of importance for the royal court of King Ferdinand IV of Naples (1751-1825). For example, by
consulting this diary it is possible to discover that on Saturday 22 September 1798, when, following the Battle
of the Nile, a weary Admiral Lord Nelson arrived at Naples aboard HMS Vanguard, prayers were scheduled in
Naples Cathedral for Saint Eutichete and Saint Acuzio, companions of Saint Gennaro, the patron saint of the
city. This edition not traced in ICCU.
£950

17

Rare books, manuscripts, prints & drawings

Samuel Gedge

MASTER MEZZOTINT AFTER GUIDO RENI’S CRUCIFIXION OF ST. PETER

16. VAILLANT, Wallerant. S. Petrus Apostolus Crucifixus.
[Amsterdam.] W.Vaillant fec. Excud. Guido Ren.s pinx. Romæ. [c.1670.] Mezzotint. (sheet 26.3 x 31.6cm, platemark
25.4 x 31.5cm) a fine impression, two small old corner paper adhesions to blank verso, in very good condition.

A fine impression of this scarce mezzotint engraved by Wallerant Vaillant (1623-1677), a painter and printmaker of the Dutch Golden Age, celebrated in particular as the first professional engraver to work in
mezzotint. Vaillant is thought to have had a hand in the invention of the mezzotint process while experimenting with printmaking techniques during his tutoring of Prince Rupert of the Rhine (1619-1682) in
etching. Depicting the crucifixion of St. Peter, he produced this image after the painting by Guido Reni
(1575-1642) of 1604-5, now in the Vatican collections. This engraving shows Guido Reni’s composition in
reverse. The other principal difference is the format of the image, Vaillant having widened the dimensions,
adding more mountainous background landscape, enveloping the crucifixion scene with a brooding
darkness. From amongst the more than two hundred mezzotints produced by Vaillant this is one of a small
number of prints after paintings by Italian and Dutch masters depicting scences from the Old Testament.
It is an excellent example of Vaillant’s virtuosity as the earliest master in the medium of mezzotint.
Wesseley 98; Hollstein 34.

£1950

18

Samuel Gedge

Rare books, manuscripts, prints & drawings

SIXTEENTH CENTURY FRANKFURT FAIR MERCANTILE CONTRACT

17. [FRANKFURT.] [Contract between the Saalhof, Frankfurt, and Georg Laubengeier,
merchant in Hamburg.]
[Frankfurt, 17 September 1590.] Manuscript, ink on paper. Folio (20.5 x 33cm) [4] pages of text in German (penned
on first 2 leaves of 2 bifolia), p. [4] with signatures of Georg Laubengeier and an official signing on behalf of the
Saalhof, with two related embossed seals stamped on pasted-on paper slip, a few small stains to 2 blank leaves at end,
verso of final blank leaf with some dust marking, overall in a very good state of preservation.

A scarce example of a sixteenth century contract for a merchant trading at the Frankfurt fairs, this
document dated 17 September 1590 records the leasing for 16 years by a Hamburg merchant named
Georg Laubengeier of an exhibition space at the Saalhof on the occasion of the Easter and Autumn fairs.
During this period the Saalhof building was used as a market for foreign cloth trading by merchants from
northern Europe, in particular the Low Countries and England. During the second half of the sixteenth
century the Frankfurt trade fairs remained one of the most important international mercantile events in
early modern Europe.
£1950
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RENAISSANCE ARMOUR & GOTHIC MASCARONS

18. [ARMOUR.] [Studies of
mascarons, helmets and
triumph armour.]
[c.1700?] 14 individual drawings
in pen, ink & wash on paper, each
silhouetted, laid down [c.1750?]
on blue paper sheet (approx. 24.5 x
37cm) with gilt paper border, this
mounted on backing sheet (approx.
31.5 x 45.5cm) framed by pink
wash border, ink inscription at foot
of backing sheet [c.1800] “Michael
Angello Rooker”, ink collectors
stamp (Lugt 355) in ink at head of
backing sheet, some old areas of
oxidation to blue paper backing,
gilt paper border with some losses,
some light areas of dustiness at
margin of second backing sheet.

This sheet of fourteen pen and
ink studies displays seven
elaborate
helmets,
five
grotesque mascarons, a classical
tunic, and what appears to be
part of a ceremonial leather
skirt similar to the type worn as
armour during a Roman
Triumph ceremony.
The
helmets depicted are similar to
a type named burgonet all’antica,
a light helmet of the
Renaissance decorated with
classicizing
motifs,
here
including
dragons
and
impressive plumes. This type of
decoration reached its pinnacle
in the elaborate parade armour
favoured by European rulers of
the mid sixteenth century including the Holy Roman Emperor Charles V (1500-1558). Milanese craftsmen
of the sixteenth century made these helmets a particular speciality. A connection between this sheet of
drawings and the English landscape artist Michael Rooker (1746-1801) is suggested by the inscription
“Michael Angello Rooker” which was penned [c.1800] in ink at the foot of the backing sheet on which these
drawings are mounted. However the drawings appear to date from a somewhat earlier era than that of
Rooker. It may be that Rooker’s name is present not to suggest that these studies were drawn by him but
rather that the sheet was once in his possession. The contents of Rooker’s studio and his own art collection
and library were sold in London after his death in two sales by an auctioneer named Squibb (29 April & 2
May 1801). This sheet is not identified in the lot descriptions, however in the sale beginning 29 April there
are several lots identified only as “drawings” or “various.” Similar helmets can be seen, for example, in a group
of “three designs for helmets” “after Polidoro da Caravaggio,” at The Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York
(52.570.189).
Provenance: [Michael Angelo Rooker?]; unknown collector identified by Lugt 355 (citing several early
drawings, Flemish and Italian), the present drawing bearing inventory number 229.
£1250
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MEDICINES FROM A GERMAN ORPHAN HOUSE

19. VON MADAI, David Samuel. A short account of the effects and use of some approved
medicines, which are dispensed in the orphanhouse at Halle in the Dutchy of Magdeburg, and
by which not only slight, but also hard and difficult diseases by the blessing of God may be
successfully cured … translated from the German …
Halle in the Dutchy of Magdeburg [Germany] to be had of the expedition of medicines in the orphanhouse. [1784.] First
edition in English. 8vo (12.5 x 19.5cm) xxxii, 174pp., with a folding double-sided price list, some light foxing and paper
toning, original marbled boards, light wear to extremities, all edges red.
Advertising medicines produced in 1784 at the Orphan House at Halle, then part of the Duchy of Magdeburg,
this scarce publication was the work of David Samuel von Madai, “counsellor and physician to his serene highness
the Prince of Anhalt Coethen”. The eleven principal medicines, invented c.1700 by Madai’s father-in-law
Christian Sigismund Richter and his brother Christian Friedrich Richter, are explained in detail and include
“spleen opening essence … polychrest pills … bezoard powder … antispasmodic powder … balsam for the
head”. In addition to this English edition, translations from the German edition of 1746 were issued in Greek,
Dutch, French and Latin. The large folding price list details the costs of medicines in “current German money”,
“Holland money” and “pound sterling” together with information on the various different medicine chests
available to customers.

ESTC records 3 copies only (British Library (without table); Wellcome Library; Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin).
Wellcome IV p.20; Durling 282.
£950
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SIXTEENTH CENTURY SPECULATION IN MONASTIC LANDS

20. [BELLOW, John.] [Conveyance (bargain and sale enrolled) for £406 13s 4d payable in instalments; John Bellow of Great Grimsby in Lincolnshire, esq., to John Hambye gent.: capital
messuage or site of the manor of Thrunscoe in Cleethorpes (Clee), Lincolnshire, with 80 acres in
Cleethorpes, rights of fishing in the River Humber, with the rents of assize of the free tenants,
lately leased to Edward Tuplyn; messuage and 80 acres in Humberston in Lincolnshire occupied
by John Clerke, with the rents of assize of the free tenants; messuage and 80 acres in Humberston
in Lincolnshire occupied by Richard Curtas, with the rents of assize of the free tenants; cottage
called Halls Garth with a close in Humberston in Lincolnshire occupied by William Clerkeson;
30 acres called Jekkell Land in Humberston in Lincolnshire occupied by Henry Hardwicke,
vicar of Wathe, all lately purchased from Francis Bountayne, esq; capital messuage and 120 acres
in Humberston in Lincolnshire occupied by Peter Smythe, lately purchased from Robert Roche
and Christopher Bilbroke, gents; new windmill in Humberston in Lincolnshire occupied by
John Clerke, lately part of the possessions of the late monastery of Humberston in Lincolnshire;
all John Bellow’s other real estate in Thrunscoe, Cleethorpes, Humberston, Hoole, Utterby and
Weelsby in Lincolnshire.]
[London.] 2 March 1552. Indenture, ink on single sheet of vellum (approx. 57 x 31cm) in English in a secretary hand, signed
at the foot by John Bellowe, red wax seal appended on vellum tag, autograph endorsement by Anthony Hussey, Master in
Chancery, 4 March 1552, signed note by J[ohn] Hulson, scrivener, recording signing & sealing before him, verso with manuscript
annotation by Edward Ridge recording endorsement on the Close Roll of Chancery, verso with manuscript endorsements
recording receipt of £100, 1 April 1552, £40 on the Feast of the Ascension [26 May 1552] & £100 on 24 June 1552, two
small holes at centre touching a few letters, old folds, some light dustmarking to verso, very good.
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Dated 2 March 1552 during the reign of King Edward VI (1537-1553) this indenture in English penned in a
secretary hand records the sale by John Bellow (d.1559) of Great Grimsby of properties in Lincolnshire to John
Hambye gent. of London. Recorded as a servant of Thomas Cromwell (1485-1540) by 1534, Bellow, whose
signature is penned at the foot here, is known to have been unpopular, narrowly avoiding being lynched by a
mob in Lincolnshire during the Pilgrimage of Grace. Serving as M.P. for Great Grimsby in the 1550s, he had
amassed a fortune through speculation in property from dissolved monasteries - mentioned in this indenture
is property formerly belonging to the Lincolshire monastery of Humberston.

At the foot of the document is an autograph inscription penned by Anthony Hussey (d.1560). A notary public
of the diocese of London by 1525, he was associated with Wolsey in the dissolution of the smaller monasteries.
He was a judge of the Court of Admiralty and chief registrar of the Archbishop of Canterbury by 1539, sitting
as as M.P. for Horsham in 1553 and New Shoreham in 1558. John Hulson (d.1563), a notary public (as his sign
penned here indicates), was admitted to the Scriveners’ Company 13 July 1532, serving as warden in 1553-54
and 1562-63 (see: F. W. Steer (ed.), Scriveners’ Company Common Paper, London Record Society 4, 1968,
26).
The deed is endorsed in pencil 111/7/6, signifying inclusion in catalogue 111 of James Coleman of White Hart
Lane, Tottenham (who between 1859 and 1906 issued 256 catalogues of documents for sale) at a price of 7
shillings and 6 pence.

£950
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